

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CEDRIC JOSEPH RUE, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

RYAN THORNELL, Director, Arizona Department of Corrections, Rehabilitation and
Reentry, et al.,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KRISTIN K. MAYES
*Attorney General
of Arizona*

ANDREW STUART REILLY
*Assistant Attorney General
(Counsel of Record)*

DANIEL C. BARR
*Chief Deputy Attorney
General*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-4686
Andrew.Reilly@azag.gov

JOSHUA D. BENDOR
Solicitor General

ALEXANDER W. SAMUELS
*Principal Deputy Solicitor
General*

JEFFREY L. SPARKS
*Deputy Solicitor General
Section Chief of Capital
Litigation*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	15
I. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held That the Arizona Court of Appeals’ Decision Was Not Contrary to, Or an Unreasonable Application of, <i>Miller</i>	16
A. Rue received all that <i>Miller</i> demands.....	16
B. If Rue’s sentencer had selected the lesser sentence, Rue would now be serving a parole-eligible sentence.....	19
C. The Arizona Court of Appeals ruling does not conflict with any clearly-established Supreme Court law.....	22
II. There Is No Conflict with the Pennsylvania Supreme Court or the Department of Justice’s Instructions to Federal Prosecutors Regarding Federal Statutes.....	23
A. Neither involved a situation where the sentencer considered age and attendant characteristics before determining that a parole-eligible sentence was inappropriate.	24
B. Neither involved a choice between two sentencing options because only a single sentence was available in both statutory systems.	24

C.	Pennsylvania’s statute implementing parole was prospective-only, unlike Arizona’s, which operated both prospectively and retrospectively.....	25
III.	This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Address the Question Presented.	26
A.	Recent developments in state law could potentially moot Rue’s petition.	27
B.	Any theoretical error would also be harmless under <i>Brecht</i> because Rue already received the remedy prescribed by <i>Miller</i>	28
C.	Rue’s habeas petition is also untimely, which the district court and the Ninth Circuit did not address when they chose to dismiss the petition on the merits.	29
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	29
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013)	24–26
<i>Commonwealth v. Felder</i> , 269 A.3d 1232 (Pa. 2022)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Secreti</i> , 134 A.3d 77 (Pa. Super. 2016)	24
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	23
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 515 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	29
<i>Jessup v. Shinn</i> , 31 F.4th 1262 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)	18, 19, 27
<i>Lackey v. Hickman</i> , 633 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2011)	13, 30
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	29
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	23
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983)	28
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	2, 17–21
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	12
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	13, 30
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	9, 24
<i>State v. Cazares</i> , 205 Ariz. 425, 72 P.3d 355 (App. 2003)	11

<i>State v. Everhart</i> , 169 Ariz. 404, 819 P.2d 990 (App. 1991)	11
<i>State v. Fell</i> , 115 P.3d 594, (Ariz. 2005)	9
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016)	9, 20, 27
<i>State v. Vera</i> , 334 P.3d 754, (Ariz. App. 2014)	20
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 510 P.3d 1083 (Ariz. App. 2022)	27
<i>State v. Wagner</i> , 982 P.2d 270 (Ariz. 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	31
<i>Van Buskirk v. Baldwin</i> , 265 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Waldron-Ramsey v. Pacholke</i> , 556 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>White v. Martel</i> , 601 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	23
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	23
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008)	23

Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1102 (West 2012)	24
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102.1 (West 2012)	25
18 U.S.C.A. § 1111(b)	25
18 U.S.C.A. § 3591	25
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	2
61 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6137(a)(1) (West 2012)	24
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13–716	10, 20, 21, 26
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13–703(A)	9

Other Authorities

<i>No Indeterminate Sentencing Without Parole</i> , 44 Ohio N.U.L. Rev. 263 (2018)	10
